
CARACARA

PRIM, S.A.
Avenida del Llano Castellano, 43
Planta 3
28034 Madrid
España

IT

NLAR

FI

ENGDK FR

DE EL

تعليمات المستخدم                                                Instrucciones de adaptación ·                                     · Anleitung · Tilpasning instruktion · 
Οδηγίες εφαρμογής · Fitting instructions · Sovitusohjeet · Instructions d’adaptation · 

Istruzioni per l’adattamento · Montage-instructies · Tilpassingsinstruksjon · 
Instrukcja obsługi · Instruções de adaptação · Instructiuni de reglare · 

Инструкции по адаптации · Návod na použitie · Utprovningsinstruktion 

ES

PS100
PS200

IU.488.4    13/07/2021    739246

Ενδείξεις:
PS100: Μετεγχειρητικά στο πόδι και τα δάκτυλα. Πόδια σε γύψο ή με γάζες 
ακινητοποίησης. Οίδημα του ποδιού όπου δεν είναι δυνατό να φορεθεί ένα 
συμβατικό παπούτσι.

PS200: Μετεγχειρητικά στο εμπρόσθιο μέρος του ποδιού και τα δάκτυλα. Πόδια σε 
γύψο ή με γάζες ακινητοποίησης.

Προφυλάξεις:
 • Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση του κηδεμόνα. Εάν έχετε 

οποιαδήποτε ερώτηση, συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό σας ή το κατάστημα από το 
οποίο τον αγοράσατε.

 • Ο γιατρός είναι το αρμόδιο άτομο για να συστήσει και ν’ αποφασίσει τη χρονική 
διάρκεια της θεραπείας.

 • Ο κηδεμόνας δεν είναι μόνο μίας χρήσης αλλά είναι για έναν μοναδικό ασθενή. 
Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ξανά από άλλους ασθενείς.

 • Να ακολουθείτε πάντα πιστά αυτές τις γενικές οδηγίες χρήσης και τις  οδηγίες 
που σας έχει υποδείξει ο θεράπων ιατρός  σας.

 • Η θεραπεία πρέπει να παρακολουθείται συχνά από έναν θεράπων ιατρό.
 • Εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιεσδήποτε παρενέργειες ενημερώστε άμεσα τον γιατρό 

σας.
 • Ο θεράπων ιατρός πρέπει να ενημερωθεί εάν παρουσιαστούν δερματικές 

αντιδράσεις στον ασθενή ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη μορφή ευαισθησίας.
 • Ο θεράπων ιατρός  πρέπει να λάβει υπόψη την πιθανή χρήση κρεμών τοπικής 

εφαρμογής μαζί με την χρησιμοποίηση του κηδεμόνα.
 • Στα σημεία στήριξης με πίεση το δέρμα δεν πρέπει να είναι τραυματισμένο ή 

υπερευαίσθητο.
 • Η καλή χρήση του κηδεμόνα εξαρτάται από την κατάσταση των εξαρτημάτων που 

τον αποτελούν για αυτό το λόγο πρέπει να ελέγχεται περιοδικά.
 • Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν με αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό.
 • Καθαρίστε περιοδικά το προϊόν και κρατήστε μία σωστή προσωπική υγιεινή.
 • Το προσωπικό υγείας που παρακολουθεί την πορεία της θεραπείας του ασθενή 

μπορεί να του προτείνει το ιδανικό προϊόν ή αν χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση, σε 
περίπτωση που το προϊόν έχει υποστεί ζημιές ή έχει φθαρεί.

 • Μην φοράτε τον κηδεμόνα κατά τη διάρκεια του μπάνιου, του ντουζ, της βραδινής 
ξεκούρασης, κλπ.

Οδηγίες για τη σωστή τοποθέτηση:
Επιλέξτε σωστά το μέγεθος σύμφωνα με το νούμερο που φοράει ο ασθενής και 
τη μετεγχειρητική γάζα, και τα δύο πρέπει να λαμβάνονται υπόψη όταν επιλέγετε 
μέγεθος.

 • Τοποθετήστε το πόδι στο εσωτερικό του υποδήματος ταιριάζοντας σωστά τη 
πτέρνα στην ενίσχυση του κόκαλου της πτέρνας.

 • Στη συνέχεια, καλύψτε την πάνω πλευρά του ποδιού και εφαρμόστε το καπάκι 
για ένα καλύτερο κράτημα.

 • Ρυθμίστε την πίεση στο καπάκι ρύθμισης για τη βέλτιστη θέση.
 • Τα δάκτυλα στην περιφερική περιοχή δεν πρέπει να προεξέχουν από την 

εμπρόσθια άκρη του υποδήματος. 
Συστήνεται να αφήνετε μερικά εκατοστά κενό χώρο.

Φροντίδα του προϊόντος - Οδηγίες πλύσης:
Κλείστε όλα τα βέλκρο. Πλένεται στο χέρι, με κρύο νερό και ουδέτερο σαπούνι. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χλωριούχα προϊόντα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο. Μη 
σιδερώνετε. Μην κάνετε στεγνό καθάρισμα. Απομακρύνετε καλά τα υπολείμματα 
σαπουνιού καθώς ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ερεθισμούς του δέρματος και να 
φθείρουν το ένδυμα. Στεγνώστε σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος. Μην εκθέτετε σε 
άμεσες πηγές θερμότητας.

Σημειωση: Πρέπει να ενημερώσετε τον κατασκευαστή και την αρμόδια αρχή του 
κράτους μέλους στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης και/ή ασθενής για οποιοδήποτε 
σοβαρό περιστατικό που συνδέεται με το προϊόν.

Zapatos Post quirúrgicos

Postoperative Schuhe
Sko til efter operationer
Μετεγχειρητικά παπούτσια
Post-Operative Shoes 
Postoperatiiviset hoitokengät
Chaussures postopératoires 
Scarpe post-operatorie
Post-chirurgische schoenen
Postkirurgiske sko
Buty pooperacyjne 
Sapatos Pós-cirúrgicos 
Pantofi postoperatorii 
Послеоперационная обувь 
Pooperačná obuv
Post-kirurgiska skor 

أحذية ما بعد الجراحة

Indications:
PS100: Postopératoire du pied et des orteils. Pieds dans le plâtre ou avec 
bandages immobilisants. Présence d’œdème rendant le chaussage normal 
impossible.

PS200: Postopératoire de l’avant-pied et des orteils. Pieds dans le plâtre ou 
avec bandages immobilisants.

Précautions: 
 • Lisez avec soin ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’orthèse. En cas de doute, 
consultez votre médecin ou l’établissement auprès duquel vous avez effectué 
votre achat.

 • Seul le médecin est autorisé à prescrire et décider de la durée du traitement.
 • Bien que l’orthèse ne soit pas à usage unique, elle n’est destinée qu’à un seul 
patient. Ne pas réutiliser avec d’autres patients.

 • Les instructions d’utilisation générales ainsi que les indications particulières 
prescrites par le médecin devront toujours être respectées.

 • Le traitement devra être révisé périodiquement par le médecin.
 • Au cas où vous observeriez un quelconque effet secondaire, vous devrez 
immédiatement en informer le médecin.

 • Le médecin devra être informé si le patient souffre d’affections cutanées ou 
d’une forme quelconque de sensibilisation.

 • Le médecin devra tenir compte du possible emploi de crèmes à usage local, 
avec l’utilisation de l’orthèse.

 • Sur les zones d’appui avec pression, la peau ne doit présenter aucune lésion 
ni aucun signe d’hypersensibilité.

 • L’utilisation correcte des orthèses dépend de l’état des éléments qui la 
composent. C’est pourquoi, ceux-ci doivent faire l’objet d’une révision 
périodique.

 • Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec ce dispositif.
 • Nettoyez le produit de manière périodique et maintenez une bonne hygiène 
personnelle.

 • Le personnel sanitaire, chargé du suivi du traitement du patient, peut lui 
indiquer l’adéquation du produit ou la convenance de son remplacement, si 
le produit est abîmé ou usé.

 • Ne portez pas l’orthèse pendant le bain, la douche, le repos nocturne, etc.

Instructions pour une mise en place correcte: 
Faire un bon choix de la taille en fonction de la pointure qui correspond au pied 
du patient et du bandage postopératoire sont deux aspects de référence pour 
choisir une bonne taille.

 • Introduire le pied à l’intérieur de la chaussure en ajustant le talon au renfort 
calcanéum de façon adéquate.

 • À la suite, couvrir l’empeigne et régler le rabat pour obtenir une bonne 
fixation.

 • Régler la compression du rabat jusqu’à un degré optimal.
 • Les orteils dans leur partie distale ne doivent pas dépasser le bord avant de la 
chaussure. Il est préférable de laisser quelques centimètres d’espace.

Entretien du produit - Instructions de lavage:
Fermer tous les velcro. Laver à la main avec de l’eau froide et du savon neutre. 
Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel. Ne pas sécher en sèche-linge. Ne pas repasser. 
Ne pas laver à sec. Éliminer les résidus de savon car ils peuvent provoquer une 
irritation de la peau et abîmer la chaussure. Sécher à la température ambiante. 
Ne pas exposer à des sources de chaleur directes. 

Remarque: Tout incident grave associé au produit doit être signalé au 
fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre où réside l’utilisateur 
ou le patient.

Indicaties: 
PS100: Post-chirurgie van de voet en tenen. Voeten in gips of vast verband. 
Oedeem op de voet op een plekt waar het niet mogelijk is een traditionele 
schoen aan te doen.

PS200: Post-chirurgie van de voorvoet en tenen. Voeten in gips of vast verband.

Waarschuwingen: 
 • Lees zorgvuldig deze instructies voordat u de orthese gebruikt. Raadpleeg bij 
vragen uw arts of de winkel waar u het product gekocht hebt.

 • De arts is de persoon die bevoegd is om de duur van de behandeling te 
bepalen en voor te schrijven.

 • De orthese is niet bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik maar wel voor één enkele 
patiënt. Gebruik de orthese nooit op andere patiënten.

 • Volg altijd de algemene gebruiksinstructies en de instructies van uw 
zorgverlener.

 • De zorgverlener dient regelmatig het gebruik van de orthese op te volgen.
 • Als u een nevenwerking opmerkt, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk uw zorgverlener.
 • De zorgverlener moet op de hoogte worden gesteld van mogelijke 
huidaandoeningen of tekenen van gevoeligheid bij de patiënt.

 • De zorgverlener moet rekening houden met het mogelijke gebruik van crèmes 
in combinatie met de orthese.

 • In de zones waar de orthese op de huid drukt, mag de huid geen wonden 
vertonen of overgevoelig zijn.

 • De efficiëntie van de orthese hangt af van de toestand van de onderdelen; 
controleer ze daarom regelmatig.

 • Laat kinderen niet met de orthese spelen.
 • Maak regelmatig de orthese schoon en volg goede hygiënische praktijken.
 • Wanneer de orthese versleten of in slechte toestand is, zal de zorgverlener 
die de behandeling van de patiënt opvolgt beslissen of het product al dan 
niet moet worden vervangen.

 • Verwijder de orthese voordat u een bad of douche neemt of voordat u gaat 
slapen.

Instructies voor een correcte plaatsing: 
Kies de juiste maat op basis van de schoenmaat van de patiënt en van het post-
chirurgische verband.

 • Steek de voet in de schoen en zorg er daarbij voor dat de hiel correct in het 
versterkingsstuk zit.

 • Bedek vervolgens de voetwreef en pas de omslag aan zodat de voet goed 
vast zit.

 • Pas de omslag aan zodat deze voor een optimale druk zorgt.
 • De tenen in het distale deel mogen niet over de voorrand van de schoen 
uitsteken. We raden aan een vrije ruimte van enkele centimeters te bewaren.

Onderhoud van het product wasinstructies:
Alle velcro sluiten. Met de hand wassen in koud water met neutrale zeep. Geen 
bleekwater gebruiken. Niet drogen in trommeldroger. Niet strijken. Niet chemisch 
reinigen. De zeepresten verwijderen, want deze kunnen huidirritatie veroorzaken 
en de orthese aantasten. Aan de lucht laten drogen. Niet blootstellen aan directe 
warmtebronnen.

Opmerking: Ernstige bijzonderheden in verband met het gebruik van het 
product moeten worden vermeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde raad van 
het lidstaat waar de gebruiker y/of patiënt verblijft.

Indications:
PS100: Post-surgery of the foot and toes. Feet with immobilising bandages or 
plaster casts. Oedema of the foot when a conventional shoe cannot be worn.

PS200: Post-surgery of the forefoot and toes. Feet with immobilising bandages 
or plaster casts.

Precautions: 
 • Read these instructions carefully before using the orthosis. If you have any 
questions, consult your doctor or the shop where you purchased it.

 • Only a doctor is qualified to prescribe the orthosis and determine the duration 
of treatment.

 • Although the orthosis is not for single use, it should only be used by one 
patient. The product should not be reused by other patients.

 • The general instructions of use and specific indications determined by the 
doctor should always be followed.

 • Treatment should be regularly monitored by a doctor.
 • If any side effects are experienced, your doctor should immediately be 
informed.

 • Your doctor should be informed if a skin condition appears or any type of 
sensitisation occurs.

 • Your doctor might consider the use of topical creams in conjunction with the 
orthosis.

 • In areas of support where pressure is applied, the skin should not be damaged 
or hypersensitive.

 • For the orthosis to function properly, its components must be regularly 
checked to ensure that they are in good condition.

 • Do not let children play with this device.
 • Clean the product regularly and maintain proper hygiene.
 • The medical staff responsible for monitoring treatment may explain the 
suitability of the product to the patient or suggest its replacement if it is 
damaged or worn.

 • Do not wear the orthosis while having a bath or shower, or sleeping at night.

Instructions for proper fitting: 
Select the appropriate size taking into account the patient’s shoe size and post-
operative bandage.

 • Insert the foot into the shoe, making sure that the heel is correctly positioned 
in the heel reinforcement.

 • Then cover the instep and fasten the closure to obtain a secure fit.
 • Adjust the closure to achieve an optimum degree of compression.
 • The ends of the toes should not protrude over the front edge of the shoe. 
There should be a gap of a few centimetres.

Product maintenance - washing instructions:
Close all of the Velcro straps. Hand wash with cold water and mild soap. Do not 
use bleach. Do not tumble dry. Do not iron. Do not dry clean. Rinse away all 
remnants of soap to prevent possible skin irritation and damage to the shoe. Dry 
at room temperature. Avoid exposure to direct heat sources.

Note: Any serious incident involving the product must be reported to the 
manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State where the 
user and/or patient is located.

Indicazioni:
PS100: Trattamento post-operatorio del piede e delle dita. Piedi ingessati o con 
fasciature immobilizzanti. Edema del piede che non consente l’uso di una scarpa 
convenzionale.

PS200: Trattamento post-operatorio dell’avampiede e delle dita. Piedi ingessati 
o con fasciature immobilizzanti.

Precauzioni: 
 • Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare l’ortesi. In caso di 
dubbi, consultare il proprio medico o il rivenditore.

 • Il medico è la persona che ha le competenze per prescrivere e decidere la 
durata del trattamento.

 • Anche se l’ortesi non è monouso, deve essere utilizzata da un solo paziente. 
Non riutilizzare su altri pazienti.

 • Si devono rispettare sempre le istruzioni di uso generali e le indicazioni 
particolari prescritte dal medico.

 • Il trattamento deve essere monitorato a frequenze regolari dal medico.
 • Se si nota qualsiasi effetto collaterale, informare immediatamente il medico.
 • Consultare il medico se il paziente mostra reazioni cutanee o qualsiasi tipo 
di sensibilizzazione.

 • Il medico deve considerare il possibile uso di creme per uso topico, unitamente 
all’uso dell’ortesi.

 • Nelle zone di appoggio a maggiore pressione, la pelle non deve essere 
lesionata né essere ipersensibile.

 • L’uso corretto dell’ortesi dipende dalla condizione degli elementi che la 
costituiscono e quindi deve essere controllata con frequenza.

 • Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con questo dispositivo.
 • Pulire periodicamente il prodotto e mantenere una corretta igiene personale.
 • Il personale sanitario che segue il trattamento del paziente può indicare allo 
stesso l’idoneità del prodotto o una sua eventuale sostituzione, se questo si 
è deteriorato o usurato.

 • Non indossare l’ortesi durante il bagno, la doccia, il riposo notturno, ecc.

Istruzioni per una collocazione corretta: 
Scegliere correttamente la taglia in base al numero di scarpe del paziente e 
alla fasciatura post-operatoria. Entrambi questi aspetti saranno di riferimento al 
momento di scegliere la taglia.

 • Inserire il piede all’interno della scarpa facendo aderire in maniera corretta il 
tallone al rinforzo calcaneare.

 • Quindi, coprire il collo del piede e sistemare la linguetta in modo da fissarla 
bene.

 • Regolare la compressione della linguetta in modo ottimale.
 • Le dita nella zona distale non devono superare il bordo anteriore della 
calzatura. È preferibile lasciare qualche centimetro di margine.

Manutenzione del prodotto - Istruzioni di lavaggio:
Chiudere tutte le chiusure in velcro. Lavare a mano con acqua fredda e sapone 
neutro. Non utilizzare candeggina. Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Non stirare. 
Non lavare a secco. Eliminare bene i residui di sapone dato che possono irritare 
la pelle e rovinare il capo. Asciugare a temperatura ambiente. Non esporre a fonti 
di calore dirette.

Nota: Qualsiasi incidente grave relativo al prodotto deve essere comunicato 
al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiedono 
l’utente e/o il paziente.

Indikationen:
PS100: Nach einer Operation an Fuß und Zehen. Fuß eingegipst oder mit festen 
Verbänden. Fußödem, bei dem es nicht möglich ist, einen herkömmlichen Schuh 
anzuziehen.

PS200: Nach einer Operation an Vorderfuß und Zehen. Fuß eingegipst oder mit 
festen Verbänden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
 • Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die Orthese 
verwenden. Wenn Sie Zweifel haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder das 
Geschäft, in dem Sie die Orthese erworben haben.

 • Der Arzt ist die befähigte Person, die die Dauer der Behandlung vorschreibt 
und entscheidet.

 • Es handelt sich zwar nicht um eine Einmal-Orthese, sie sollte jedoch nur von 
einem einzigen Patienten verwendet werden. Nicht bei anderen Patienten 
wiederverwenden.

 • Die allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisungen und die spezifischen Indikationen, 
die der Arzt vorgeschrieben hat, müssen immer beachtet werden.

 • Die Behandlung muss vom Arzt regelmäßig überprüft werden.
 • Wenn eine Nebenwirkung festgestellt wird, muss dies sofort dem Arzt 
mitgeteilt werden.

 • Der Arzt muss informiert werden, wenn der Patient an Hautreizungen leidet 
oder jegliche Sensibilisierung auftritt.

 • Der Arzt muss die äußere Verwendung von Cremes in Kombination mit der 
Anwendung der Orthese in Betracht ziehen.

 • In den Stützbereichen mit Druck darf die Haut nicht verletzt oder 
überempfindlich sein.

 • Die korrekte Verwendung der Orthese hängt vom Zustand ihrer Elemente ab. 
Daher müssen diese regelmäßig überprüft werden.

 • Kinder dürfen nicht mit der Orthese spielen.
 • Das Produkt regelmäßig reinigen und eine korrekte Körperhygiene 
beibehalten.

 • Das ärztliche Personal, das die Behandlung des Patienten verfolgt, kann 
sowohl die Tauglichkeit des Produkts als auch seinen Ersatz bestimmen, wenn 
es beschädigt oder verschlissen ist.

 • Die Orthese während des Badens, Duschens, der nächtlichen Ruhe usw. nicht 
tragen.

Anleitungen für das Anbringen: 
Es muss die richtige Größe entsprechend der Nummer, die der Patient trägt, und 
der postoperativen Bandage ausgewählt werden; beide Aspekte werden beim 
Auswählen der Größe angegeben.

 • Den Fuß in den Schuh so einführen, dass die Ferse korrekt in der 
Fersenbeinverstärkung sitzt.

 • Anschließend den Spann abdecken und den Riemen anpassen, um ein 
angemessenes Tragegefühl zu erhalten.

 • Den Druck des Einstellriemens regulieren, bis der optimale Grad erreicht ist.
 • Die Zehe in ihrem distalen Teil dürfen den vorderen Rand des Schuhs nicht 
übersteigen. Sie sollten vorzugsweise einige Zentimeter Spiel lassen.

Wartung des Produkts - Anleitungen zum Waschen:
Alle Klettverschlüsse schließen. Von Hand mit kaltem Wasser und Neutralseife 
waschen. Keine Lauge verwenden. Nicht im Trockner trocknen. Nicht bügeln. Keine 
Trockenreinigung. Die Seifenreste vollständig beseitigen, da sie Hautreizungen 
hervorrufen und den Stoff verschleißen können. Bei Umgebungstemperatur 
trocknen. Keinen direkten Wärmequellen aussetzen.

Hinweis: Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall mit dem Produkt muss dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der 
Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

Käyttöaiheet: 
PS100: Jalkojen ja varpaiden leikkausten jälkeinen hoito. Kipsi, lasta tai tukiside 
jalassa. Turvonnut jalkaterä, jossa ei voi käyttää tavallista kenkää.

PS200: Jalan etuosan ja varpaiden leikkausten jälkeinen hoito. Kipsi, lasta tai 
tukiside jalassa.

Varotoimet: 
 • Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen orteesin käyttöä. Jos sinulla on epäilyksiä, 
ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi tai laitokseen, josta ostit apuvälineen.

 • Hoidon aloittamisesta ja sen kestosta päättää lääkäri.
 • Vaikka orteesi ei ole kertakäyttöinen, se on tarkoitettu vain yhdelle käyttäjälle. 
Älä käytä uudelleen muille potilaille.

 • Noudata aina yleisiä käyttöohjeita ja lääkärin määräämiä erityisohjeita.
 • Lääkärin on tarkistettava hoito säännöllisesti.
 • Jos havaitaan jokin haittavaikutus, ilmoita siitä välittömästi lääkärille.
 • Lääkärille pitää ilmoittaa, jos potilaalla havaitaan ihosairauksia tai jos aiheutuu 
herkistymistä.

 • Lääkärin pitää ottaa huomioon mahdollisuus käyttää ihovoiteita orteesin 
käytön yhteydessä.

 • Paineen alaisten kohtien iho ei saa olla vaurioitunutta eikä yliherkkää.
 • Orteesin oikea käyttö riippuu sen osien kunnosta, joten se pitää tarkistaa 
ajoittain.

 • Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tällä apuvälineellä.
 • Puhdista tuote ajoittain ja pidä huolta henkilökohtaisesta hygieniasta.
 • Hoidon seurannasta vastaava hoitohenkilökunta voi ilmoittaa sen sopivuudesta 
tai vaihtamisen tarpeellisuudesta, jos tuote on huonossa kunnossa tai 
käyttökelvoton.

 • Älä käytä orteesia kylvyn, suihkun, yölevon jne. aikana.

Tuotteen oikea asettaminen: 
Valitse oikea koko potilaan kengännumeron ja leikkauksen jälkeisen siteen 
mukaan, molemmat on otettava huomioon koon valitsemisen hetkellä.

 • Aseta jalka kengän sisään siten, että kantapää asettuu oikein kantaluuta 
tukevaan sisäpohjaan.

 • Sen jälkeen peitä jalkapöytä ja säädä läppää sopivan tuen aikaansaamiseksi.
 • Aseta säädettävän läpän puristus optimaaliselle tasolle.
 • Varpaiden kärjet eivät saa ylittää jalkineen etummaista reunaa. On 
suositeltavaa jättää muutama senttimetri väljyyttä.

Tuotteen huolto - pesuohjeet:
Sulje kaikki tarranauhat. Pese käsin kylmällä vedellä ja neutraalilla saippualla. 
Älä käytä valkaisuainetta. Älä kuivaa kuivausrummussa. Älä silitä. Älä kuivapese. 
Huuhtele huolellisesti saippua pois, sillä se saattaa aiheuttaa ihon ärsytystä ja 
pilata tuotteen. Kuivaa huoneenlämmössä. Ei saa altistaa suorille lämmönlähteille.

Huomioi! Kaikki vakavat tuotteeseen liittyvät tapahtumat tulee ilmoittaa 
valmistajalle, sekä käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan sijainnin mukaisen jäsenvaltion 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Indicaciones:
PS100: Post cirugía del pie y dedos. Pies escayolados o con vendajes 
inmovilizantes. Edema de pie donde no es posible acomodar un zapato 
convencional.

PS200: Post cirugía del ante pié y dedos. Pies escayolados o con vendajes 
inmovilizantes.

Precauciones:
 • Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar la ortesis. Si tiene 
alguna duda, consulte a su médico o al establecimiento donde lo haya 
adquirido.

 • El médico es la persona capacitada para prescribir y decidir la duración del 
tratamiento.

 • Aunque la ortesis no es de un solo uso, es para un único paciente. No 
reutilizar en otros pacientes.

 • Se deben respetar siempre las instrucciones de uso generales y las 
indicaciones particulares que haya prescrito el facultativo.

 • El tratamiento debe ser revisado con frecuencia por el facultativo. 
 • Si se nota algún efecto secundario, se ha de poner inmediatamente en 
conocimiento del médico.

 • Se debe informar al facultativo si el paciente sufre afecciones cutáneas o 
aparece cualquier tipo de sensibilización.

 • El facultativo deberá tener en cuenta el posible uso de cremas de uso tópico, 
junto con el empleo de la ortesis.

 • En las zonas de apoyo con presión, la piel no debe estar lesionada ni ser 
hipersensible.

 • El buen uso de las ortesis depende del estado de los elementos que la forman 
por lo que ha de ser supervisada con periodicidad.

 • No permita que los niños jueguen con este dispositivo.
 • Limpiar periódicamente el producto y mantener una correcta higiene personal.
 • El personal sanitario que realice el seguimiento del tratamiento del paciente 
puede indicar al mismo la idoneidad del producto o la conveniencia de su 
sustitución, si el producto se ha deteriorado o desgastado.

 • No llevar puesta la ortesis durante el baño, ducha, descanso nocturno, etc.

Instrucciones para una correcta colocación:
Hacer una elección correcta de la talla en función del número que calce el 
paciente y del vendaje post-operatorio, ambos aspectos serán la referencia a la 
hora de elegir la talla. 

 • Introducir el pie en el interior del zapato encajando de manera correcta el 
talón en el refuerzo calcáneo. 

 • A continuación, cubrir el empeine y ajustar la solapa para obtener una buena 
sujeción. 

 • Regular la compresión de la solapa de ajuste hasta alcanzar un grado óptimo.
 • Los dedos en su parte distal no deben sobrepasar el borde anterior del 
calzado. Es preferible dejar unos centímetros de holgura.

Mantenimiento del producto – Instrucciones de lavado:
Cerrar todos los velcros. Lavar a mano con agua fría y jabón neutro. No usar lejía. 
No secar en secadora. No planchar. No lavar en seco. Eliminar bien los restos de 
jabón ya que pueden producir irritaciones en la piel y deteriorar la prenda. Secar 
a temperatura ambiente. No exponer a fuentes de calor directas. 

Nota: Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto debe 
comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro 
en el que estén establecidos el usuario y/o paciente.

استطبابات:
PS100: ما بعد جراحة القدم والأصابع. أقدام مجبسة أو بعصابات تشل الحركة. وذمة القدم حيث 

من غير الممكن ارتداء الحذاء التقليدي.

PS200: ما بعد جراحة الكاحل والأصابع. أقدام مجبسة أو بعصابات تشل الحركة.

احتياطات:
• إقرأ بعناية هذه التعليمات قبل استخدام جهاز التقويم. وإذا كان لديك أي استفسار، قم باستشارة 

طبيبك أو المحل الذي اقتنيت منه الجهاز.
• إن الطبيب هو الشخص المؤهل لوصف وتحديد مدة العلاج.

• ومع أن جهاز التقويم ليس للاستخدام مرة واحدة، إلا إنه لمريض واحد. لا تستخدمه مرة ثانية 
في مرضى آخرين.

• يجب دائماً مراعاة تعليمات الاستخدام العامة والاستطبابات الخاصة التي يصفها الأخصائي.
• يجب أن تتم مراجعة المتابعة تكراراً من قبل الأخصائي.

• إذا لاحظت أي آثار جانبية، فلابد من إعلام الطبيب على الفور.
• يجب إعلام الأخصائي إذا كان المريض يعاني من أمراض جلدية أو يظهر أي نوع من 

الحساسية.
• يجب أن يأخذ الإخصائي بعين الاعتبار إمكانية استخدام الكريمات الموضعية، إلى جانب 

استخدام جهاز التقويم.
• في مناطق الدعم بضغط، لا ينبغي أن يكون الجلد مصاباً أو شديد الحساسية.

• يعتمد حسن استخدام أجهزة التقويم على حالة العناصر التي تتكون منها هذه الأجهزة بحيث يجب 
أن تفحص بشكل دوري.

• لا تسمح للأطفال باللعب مع هذا الجهاز.
• نظف بشكل دوري هذا المنتج وحافظ على نظافة شخصية سليمة.

• قد يشير الموظف الصحي الذي يقوم بمتابعة علاج المريض إلى صلاحية هذا المنتج أو ملاءمة 
بديله، في حال كان المنتج قد تلف أو تآكل.

• لا تلبس جهاز التقويم أثناء الاستحمام وأخذ دوش والاستراحة ليلاً وما إلى ذلك.

تعليمات لوضع صحيح:
اعمل الاختيار الصحيح للمقاس اعتماداً على الرقم الذي يناسب المريض والضمادة ما بعد العملية 

الجراحية، وسيكون كلا الجانبين المرجع عند اختيار المقاس.
• أدخل القدم في داخل الحذاء بحيث تستقر بالشكل الصحيح على الكعب في قطعة تعزيز عظم العقب.

• ثم قم بتغطية مشط القدم واضبط الطية للحصول على ربط جيد.
• نظم ضغط طية الضبط حتى الوصول إلى الدرجة المثلى.

• يجب أن لا تتجاوز الأصابع في جزئها البعيد الحافة الأمامية للحذاء. ومن الأفضل ترك بضعة 
سنتيمترات من السعة.

صيانة المنتج - تعليمات الغسل:
بارد وصابون محايد. لا تستعمل مواد تقصير. لا  بماء  باليد  الفيلكرو. اغسل  أغلق جميع مشابك 
تجفف بجهاز مجفف. لا تكوي. لا تعمل غسل جاف. قم بإزالة بقايا الصابون جيداً لأنها قد تسبب 
تهيجات في البشرة وتتلف قطعة الملابس. جفف بدرجة حرارة الغرفة. لا تعرضه لمصادر حرارة 

مباشرة.
ملاحظة: يجب الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير يتعلق بالمنتج إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة 

في الدولة العضو التي تم تثبيت فيها المستخدم و/أو المريض.

Indikationer:
PS100: Efter operation af fod og tæer. Fod i gibs eller med immobiliserende 
forbinding. Fodødemer, som umuliggør brug af almindeligt fodtøj.

PS200: Efter operation af forfod og tæer. Fod i gibs eller med immobiliserende 
forbinding.

Forholdsregler: 
 • Læs omhyggeligt denne anvisning, inden ortosen tages i brug. Hvis du er i 
tvivl om noget, bedes du kontakte lægen eller forretningen, hvor du købte 
ortosen.

 • Det er kun lægen, som er i stand til at anvise og fastsætte behandlingens 
varighed.

 • Selvom ortosen kan bruges flere gange, frarådes det at anvende den til andre 
brugere. Må ikke bruges af andre brugere.

 • Både brugsanvisningen og eventuelle specifikke anvisninger fra lægen skal 
altid følges.

 • Behandlingen skal kontrolleres ofte af en læge.
 • Hvis du oplever nogen form for bivirkninger, bedes du informere din læge 
omgående.

 • Man skal informere lægen, hvis brugeren har hudlidelser eller nogen anden 
form for forøgelse af følsomheden.

 • Lægen bør være opmærksom på eventuel brug af hudcreme samtidig med 
anvendelse af ortosen.

 • I områderne, hvor ortosen støtter ved at øge tryk, må huden ikke tage skade 
eller blive hypersensibel.

 • Ortosens virkning og brugsegenskaber afhænger af tilstanden af dens 
bestanddele, som derfor skal efterses regelmæssigt.

 • Undgå, at børn leger med produktet.
 • Vask jævnligt produktet og oprethold den personlige hygiejne.
 • Sundhedspersonalet, som står for opfølgning af brugerens behandling kan 
informere brugeren om produktets egnethed eller anbefale udskiftning, hvis 
produktet er forringet eller slidt.

 • Tag ortosen af i forbindelse med badning, brusebad, om natten, etc.

Vejledning i korrekt placering: 
Sørg for at vælge den rigtige størrelse ud fra patientens skostørrelse og forbinding 
efter operation - begge dele skal tages i betragtning ved valg af størrelse.

 • Før foden ind i skoen, så hælen hviler korrekt i skoens hælforstærkning.
 • Derefter dækkes vristen, og remmene tilpasses, så de støtter foden godt.
 • Reguler tilpasningsremmene, indtil graden af kompression er passende.
 • Tæerne må ikke række ud over skoens forkant. Der skal helst være nogle 
centimeter fra tåspidserne til skoens forkant.

Pleje af produktet - vaskeanvisning:
Luk alle velcrodelene. Håndvaskes i koldt vand med neutral sæbe. Undgå at bruge 
blegemiddel. Må ikke tørres i tørretumbleren. Må ikke stryges. Må ikke udsættes 
for kemisk rens. Sørg for at skylle sæberester helt ud, da de kan forårsage 
hudirritation og forringelse af produktet. Lægges til tørre ved stuetemperatur. Må 
ikke udsættes for direkte varmekilder.

Bemærk: Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er indtruffet i forbindelse med 
udstyret, skal indberettes til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed i 
den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.   

IU.488.4 Zapatos Post-Quirúrgicos PS100 y PS200.indd   1IU.488.4 Zapatos Post-Quirúrgicos PS100 y PS200.indd   1 13/07/2021   8:34:1713/07/2021   8:34:17



RETIRARETIRA

NO PT RU SE
Indicações:
PS100: Pós-cirurgia do pé e dos dedos. Pés engessados ou com ligaduras 
imobilizantes. Edema de pé em que não seja possível usar um sapato convencional.

PS200: Pós-cirurgia do antepé e dos dedos. Pés engessados ou com ligaduras 
imobilizantes.

Precauções:
 • Leia atentamente estas instruções antes de utilizar a ortótese. Se tiver alguma 
dúvida, consulte o seu médico ou o estabelecimento onde tiver adquirido o 
produto.

 • O médico é a pessoa qualificada para prescrever e determinar a duração do 
tratamento.

 • Apesar de a ortótese não ser de utilização única, destina-se a um único 
doente. Não reutilizar noutros doentes.

 • Deve respeitar sempre as instruções de utilização gerais e as indicações 
particulares do médico.

 • O médico de reavaliar frequentemente o tratamento.
 • Se detetar algum efeito secundário, comunique-o imediatamente ao médico.
 • O médico deve ser informado se o doente sofrer de afeções cutâneas ou se 
surgir qualquer tipo de sensibilização.

 • O médico deve considerar a eventual utilização de cremes tópicos, juntamente 
com a ortótese.

 • Nas zonas de apoio com pressão, a pele não deve estar lesionada nem ser 
hipersensível.

 • A boa utilização da ortótese depende do estado dos seus componentes e, 
portanto, deve ser inspecionada periodicamente.

 • Não deixe que as crianças brinquem com este dispositivo.
 • Limpe periodicamente o produto e mantenha uma correta higiene pessoal.
 • O pessoal de saúde que acompanhar o tratamento do doente pode indicar-
lhe a idoneidade do produto ou a conveniência da sua substituição, se estiver 
deteriorado ou gasto.

 • Não use a ortótese durante o banho, duche, descanso noturno, etc.

Instruções para uma correta colocação: 
Fazer uma escolha correta do tamanho em função do número de calçado do 
doente e da ligadura pós-operatória. Estes dois aspetos são a referência para 
escolher o tamanho.

 • Introduzir o pé no interior do sapato adaptando corretamente o calcanhar ao 
reforço calcâneo.

 • Seguidamente, cobrir o peito do pé e regular a aba para obter uma fixação 
correta.

 • Regular a compressão da aba até obter um grau ótimo.
 • Os dedos na parte distal não devem superar a borda anterior do calçado. É 
preferível deixar uns centímetros de folga.

Manutenção do produto - Instruções de lavagem:
Apertar todos os velcros. Lavar à mão com água fria e sabão neutro. Não usar 
lixívia. Não secar na máquina de secar roupa. Não passar a ferro. Não lavar a 
seco. Eliminar bem os restos de sabão, já que podem produzir irritações na pele 
e deteriorar o artigo. Secar à temperatura ambiente. Não expor a fontes de calor 
diretas.

Nota: Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o produto deve ser 
comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-membro no 
qual se encontrem o utilizador e/ou o paciente.

Anvisningar:
PS100: Post-kirurgi på fot och tår. Gipsade fötter eller fötter med fixerande 
bandage. Fotödem där det inte är möjligt att använda en konventionell sko.

PS200: Post-kirurgi på framfot och tår. Gipsade fötter eller fötter med fixerande 
bandage.

Försiktighetsåtgärder: 
 • Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant före användning av ortosen. Om du har 
frågor skall du vända dig till din läkare eller butiken där du köpte den.

 • Endast läkare kan ordinera en behandling samt fastställa behandlingstiden.
 • Även fast ortosen inte är en engångsartikel så är den endast avsedd för en 
patient. Den får inte återanvändas av andra patienter.

 • Följ alltid läkarens allmänna och särskilda användarinstruktioner.
 • Behandlingen bör följas upp med täta mellanrum av en läkare.
 • Om någon biverkning uppstår så måste du omedelbart informera din läkare.
 • Om patienten lider av någon form av hudbesvär eller allergi skall läkaren 
informeras om detta.

 • Läkaren bör beakta möjlig användning av läkemedel för utvärtes bruk 
tillsammans med ortesen.

 • Huden får inte vara skadad eller överkänslig i de områden som komprimeras.
 • För korrekt användning av ortosen måste man regelbundet kontrollera 
komponenternas skick.

 • Låt inte barn leka med ortosen.
 • Rengör produkten regelbundet och håll en god personlig hygien.
 • Läkaren som uppföljer patientens behandling kan bedöma produktens 
lämplighet eller rekommendera dess byte om den är skadad eller sliten.

 • Använd inte ortosen vid dusch/bad, under nattsömn etc.

Anvisningar för att sätta på den korrekt:  
Välj en korrekt storlek efter patientens skostorlek och det post-operatoriska 
bandaget, båda aspekter ska användas som referens när man väljer storleken.

 • För in foten i skon på ett sätt som positionerar hälen korrekt i den förstärkta 
häldelen.

 • Fortsättningsvis, täck vristen och justera överlappningen för att erhålla bra 
stöd.

 • Reglera kompressionen på överlappningen tills det att en optimal grad nås.
 • Tårnas distala del bör inte sticka ut utanför kanten på skon. Föredragsvis 
lämnas ett utrymme på ett par centimeter.

Underhåll av produkt - tvättanvisningar:
Stäng samtliga kardborreband. Handtvättas med kallt vatten och neutral tvål. 
Använd inte blekmedel. Får ej torktumlas. Stryk ej. Får ej kemtvättas. Eliminera 
alla tvålrester, då dessa kan orsaka hudirritationer och påverka plaggets livslängd. 
Torka i rumstemperatur. Utsätt den inte för direkta värmekällor.

Obs! Alla allvarliga incidenter relaterade till produkten måste rapporteras 
till tillverkaren och till den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten befinner sig.

Indikasjoner:
PS100: Postkirurgi for fot og tær. Gipsede føtter eller bevegelsesblokkerte 
bandasjeringer. Fotødem hvor det ikke er mulig å tilpasse en vanlig sko.

PS200: Postkirurgi for forfot og tær. Gipsede føtter eller bevegelsesblokkerte 
bandasjeringer.

Forsiktighetsregler: 
 • Les bruksanvisningen nøye før du bruker ortesen. Hvis du er i tvil om noe, 
kontakt legen eller butikken hvor du har anskaffet den.

 • Det er bare leger som har fakultet til å foreskrive og besteme varigheten på 
behandlingen.

 • Selv om ortosen ikke er til engangsbruk, er den bare til én bruker. Bruk ikke 
om igjen på andre pasienter.

 • Følg alltid bruksanvisningen og de spesielle anvisningene som du får av legen 
din.

 • Behandlingen skal kontrolleres regelmessig av legen.
 • Hvis du opplever bivirkninger, oppsøk lege straks.
 • Lege skal oppsøkes hvis pasienten lider av hudaffeksjoner, eller det 
forekommer en form for sensibilisering.

 • Legen bør ta hensyn til mulig topisk bruk av kremer sammen med anvendelse 
av ortesen.

 • I soner for støtte med trykk skal huden ikke være skadet eller overfølsom.
 • Riktig bruk av ortesen er avhengig av tilstanden på elementene som utgjør 
det hele, og derfor skal den kontrolleres med jevne mellomrom.

 • Ikke la barn leke med dette hjelpemidlet.
 • Vask produktet regelmessig, og sørg for riktig personlig hygiene.
 • Helsepersonellet som er ansvarlig for oppfølgningen av behandlingen av 
pasienten, kan avgjøre om produktet er brukelig eller om det er nødvendig å 
bytte det ut hvis produktet er forringet eller utslitt.

 • Ikke bruk ortosen ved bading, dusjing, under nattens hvile etc.

Anvisninger for riktig plassering:  
Riktig valg av størrelse i kraft av skonummeret som pasienten bruker og den 
postoperative bandasjeringen, begge forhold avgjørende for å velge størrelse.

 • Sett foten inn i skoen ved å plassere den på riktig måte i forhold til hælen 
og hælbeinet.

 • Dekk deretter til vristen og juster klaffen for godt feste.
 • Still inn strammingen på klaffen til optimal justering nås.
 • Enden på tærne skal ikke stikke ut over kanten på skotøyet. Noen centimeters 
klaring foretrekkes.

Vedlikehold av produktet – vaskeanvisninger:
Lukk alle borrelåsene. Vask for hånd i kaldt vann og nøytral såpe. Bruk ikke 
klor. Skal ikke tørkes i tørketrommel. Må ikke strykes. Skal ikke tørrenses. Fjern 
såperestene godt ettersom de kan forårsake irritasjoner på huden og påvirke 
skotøyet negativt. Tørk ved romtemperatur. Ikke utsett for direkte varmekilder.

Merknad: Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med produktet må 
rapporteres til produsenten og til vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten 
der brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert.

Wskazania:
PS100: Rehabilitacja po zabiegu operacyjnym w obrębie stopy i palców. Na stopę 
w gipsie lub unieruchomioną bandażem. Obrzęk stopy uniemożliwiający noszenie 
zwykłego obuwia.

PS200: Rehabilitacja po zabiegu operacyjnym w obrębie palców i przedstopia. Na 
stopę w gipsie lub unieruchomioną bandażem.

Zalecenia: 
• Przed przystąpieniem do jej użytkowania należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą 

instrukcję. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości, skonsultować się z lekarzem lub 
punktem sprzedaży, w którym nabyto produkt.

•  Decyzję w sprawie zlecenia i czasu stosowania ortezy podejmuje lekarz.
• Jest ona przeznaczona wyłącznie dla jednej osoby i nie powinna być ponownie 

stosowana w odniesieniu do innych pacjentów.
• Wskazania lekarza specjalisty oraz ogólne zalecenia dotyczące ortezy i jej 

użytkowania powinny być zawsze przestrzegane.
• Leczenie powinno być regularnie kontrolowane przez lekarza prowadzącego.
• W przypadku pojawienia się skutków ubocznych, należy zgłosić je lekarzowi.
• Powinien on być także informowany o wystąpieniu zmian skórnych i wszelkiego 

rodzaju uczuleniach.
• Istotne jest wykluczenie przez lekarza możliwości używania kremów 

przeznaczonych do stosowania miejscowego podczas korzystania z ortezy.
• Skóra nie powinna być uszkodzona ani nadwrażliwa w miejscach podparcia 

narażonych na nacisk.
• Należy systematycznie kontrolować, w jakim stanie znajdują się wchodzące w 

skład ortezy elementy, od nich bowiem zależy jej prawidłowe działanie.
• W żadnym wypadku nie powinny się nią bawić dzieci.
• Należy regularnie czyścić ortezę i dbać o właściwą higienę osobistą.
• Kontrolujący postępy leczenia personel medyczny może poinformować pacjenta, 

że stosowany przez niego produkt znajduje się w należytym stanie lub wskazana 
jest jego wymiana ze względu na ewentualne uszkodzenie lub zużycie.

• Niedopuszczalne jest stosowanie ortezy podczas kąpieli, pod prysznicem, w czasie 
nocnego odpoczynku, itp.

Zalecenia dotyczące prawidłowego dopasowania: 
Wybrać prawidłowy rozmiar, uwzględniając noszony zwykle przez pacjenta numer 
obuwia i zastosowany bandaż pooperacyjny (oba te czynniki odgrywają zasadniczą 
rolę).
• Wsunąć stopę do buta, upewniając się przy tym, że pięta została odpowiednio 

umieszczona w zapiętku.
• Następnie założyć część zakrywającą podbicie i dopasować zapięcie w taki sposób, 

aby but dobrze trzymał się stopy.
• Dokonać regulacji zapięcia aż do uzyskania optymalnego stopnia kompresji.
• Czubki palców nie powinny sięgać poza przednią krawędź obuwia, lecz znajdować 

się najlepiej o kilka centymetrów od niej.

Pielęgnacja ortezy - zalecenia dotyczące czyszczenia:
Zapiąć wszystkie rzepy. Prać w rękach w zimnej wodzie z łagodnym mydłem. Nie 
stosować wybielaczy. Nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej. Nie prasować. Nie prać 
chemicznie. Dokładnie usunąć ślady mydła, które może powodować podrażnienie 
skóry i uszkodzenie materiału. Suszyć w temperaturze otoczenia. Nie wystawiać na 
bezpośrednie działanie źródeł ciepła.

Uwaga: O wszelkich poważnych zdarzeniach związanych z produktami należy 
poinformować ich producenta i stosowny organ państwa członkowskiego, w którym 
zamieszkuje użytkownik i/lub pacjent. 

Indicații:
PS100: După operații la laba și degetele piciorului. Laba piciorului în ghips sau bandajată. 
Edemul picioarelor, când nu se poate folosi un pantof convențional.

PS200: După operații la partea anterioară a labei piciorului și degetele piciorului. Laba 
piciorului în ghips sau bandajată.

Precauții: 
• Citiți cu atenție prezentele instrucțiuni înainte de folosirea ortezei. Pentru orice 

nelămurire consultați medicul sau personalul din magazinul de la care ați cumpărat-o.
• Centura poate fi prescrisă numai de un doctor, care va stabili și durata tratamentului.
• Deși orteza nu este de unică folosință, este destinată unei singure persoane. A nu se 

folosi pentru alți pacienți.
• Trebuie respectate întotdeauna instrucțiunile de utilizare generale și indicațiile 

personale date de medic.
• Tratamentul trebuie controlat periodic de medic.
• Dacă se observă vreun efect secundar anunțați imediat medicul.
• Trebuie informat imediat medicul dacă pacientul suferă afecțiuni cutanate sau apare 

orice fel de sensibilizare.
• Medicul trebuie să țină cont de posibila utilizare a cremelor topice împreună cu 

orteza.
• Pielea nu trebuie să aibă leziuni sau să fie hipersensibilă în zonele de sprijin cu 

presiune.
• Buna folosire a ortezei depinde de starea componentelor acesteia, de aceea trebuie 

verificată periodic.
• A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
• Curățați periodic produsul și mențineți igiena personală.
• Personalul sanitar care se ocupă cu controlul pacientului îi poate indica acestuia 

dacă produsul este în bună stare sau trebuie înlocuit, în cazul deteriorării sau uzării.
• A nu se purta orteza în baie, sub duș, în timpul nopții, etc.

Instrucțiuni pentru aplicarea corectă: 
Mărimea trebuie aleasă în funcție de numărul pe care îl poartă pacientul la încălțăminte 
și de bandajul postoperator, aceștia fiind factorii de care trebuie să se țină seama pentru 
a selecta pantoful.
• Introduceți piciorul în pantof astfel încât călcâiul că se afle în întăritura pentru calcan.
• Apoi acoperiți laba piciorului și ajustați limba pentru a obține o susținere 

corespunzătoare.
• Reglați gradul de compresie a limbii în funcție de nevoie.
• Degetele nu trebuie să iasă în partea distală peste marginea anterioară a 

încălțămintei. Se recomandă să se lase câțiva centimetri în plus.

Întreținerea produsului - instrucțiuni de spălare:
Închideți toți aricii. A se spăla cu mâna, cu apă rece și săpun. Nu folosiți leșie. Nu uscați 
în uscător. Nu călcați. Nu spălați uscat. Îndepărtați toate resturile de săpun deoarece 
pot cauza iritarea pielii și pot deteriora pantoful. Uscați la temperatură ambientală. Nu 
expuneți la surse de căldură directe.

Notă: Orice incident grav în legătură cu produsul trebuie comunicat producătorului 
și autorității naționale competente din țara membră a CE în care își au reședința 
utilizatorul și pacientul.

Показания:
PS100: Обувь, используемая после операций стопы и пальцев ног. Используется 
при наложении гипсовой или ограничивающей движения повязки. При эдеме 
стопы, делающей невозможным использование обычной обуви.

PS200: Обувь, используемая после операций передней части стопы и пальцев 
ног. Используется при наложении гипсовой или ограничивающей движения 
повязки.

Меры предосторожности: 
• Внимательно прочитайте эти инструкции перед использованием ортеза. 

В случае сомнений обратитесь к врачу или в магазин, где вы приобрели 
изделие.

• Врач является специалистом, который назначает и определяет 
продолжительность лечения.

• Несмотря на то, что ортез не является продуктом одноразового пользования, 
он предназначается для одного конкретного пациента. Не применять для 
других пациентов.

• Необходимо всегда следовать общим инструкциям для пользования и 
особым указаниям, предписанным врачом.

• Врач должен регулярно проводить проверку использования изделия.
• Если вы заметили какие-либо побочные эффекты, то об этом следует 

немедленно сообщить врачу.
• При появлении повреждений на коже или повышении чувствительности 

необходимо сообщить об этом врачу.
• Врач должен принимать в расчет возможное использование пациентом 

кремов наружного действия при ношении ортеза.
• В местах опорного давления не должно наблюдаться повышенной 

чувствительности кожи или ее повреждений.
• Правильность использования ортеза зависит от состояния формирующих его 

элементов, поэтому его необходимо регулярно проверять.
• Не позволять детям играть с этим устройством.
• Следует регулярно очищать изделие и поддерживать личную гигиену.
• Медицинский персонал, который контролирует состояние пациента, может 

определить пригодность изделия или указать на необходимость его замены, 
если ортез поврежден или изношен.

• Снимать ортез на время принятия ванны, душа, ночного отдыха и т.п.

Инструкции для правильного надевания: 
Выберите нужный размер в зависимости от размера обуви пациента и объема 
послеоперационной повязки.
• Вставьте ногу в ботинок таким образом, чтобы пятка совпадала 

соответствующим фиксатором для пяточной кости.
• После этого закройте переднюю часть стопы (подъем) и отрегулируйте 

верхнюю, накрывающую ее часть для фиксации положения ноги.
• Давление, которое оказывает на ногу верхняя часть должно быть 

оптимальным.
• Пальцы в дистальной части стопы не должны выступать за передний край 

обуви. Желательно оставить свободными несколько сантиметров.

Уход за изделием - инструкции по мытью:
Закрыть все застежки - липучки. Стирать вручную в холодной воде с 
нейтральным моющим средством. Не использовать отбеливающие средства. Не 
сушить в сушильной машине. Не утюжить. Не отдавать в химчистку. Тщательно 
удалить все остатки моющего средства, так как они могут вызвать раздражение 
кожи и повредить обувь. Сушить при комнатной температуре. Не подвергать 
воздействию прямых источников тепла.

Примечание: О любом серьезном инциденте, связанном с продуктом, 
необходимо сообщить производителю и компетентному органу государства-
члена, в котором зарегистрированы пользователь и / или пациент.

PL RO SK

PS100

PS200
Indikácie:
PS100: Pooperačné stavy nohy a prstov. Nohy v sádre alebo imobilizačných bandážach. 
Edém nohy, pri ktorom nie je možné používať tradičnú obuv.

PS200: Pooperačné stavy nohy a prstov. Nohy v sádre alebo imobilizačných bandážach.

Opatrenia:
 • Pred použitím ortézy si pozorne prečítajte tieto pokyny. Ak máte nejaké otázky, 

poraďte sa so svojím lekárom alebo so zariadením, kde ste zdravotnícku pomôcku 
zakúpili.

 • Lekár je osoba, ktorá je vyškolená na predpísanie ortézy a rozhoduje o trvaní 
liečby.

 • Hoci ortéza nie je na jedno použitie, je určená len pre jedného pacienta. Iní 
pacienti túto ortézu nesmú znovu používať.

 • Vždy dodržiavajte tieto všeobecné pokyny na použitie a špecifické indikácie 
predpísané lekárom.

 • Obvodný lekár by mal liečbu pravidelne kontrolovať.
 • Ak zistíte akýkoľvek vedľajší účinok, okamžite ho oznámte lekárovi.
 • Lekár by mal byť informovaný, ak pacient trpí kožnými ťažkosťami alebo sa objaví 

akýkoľvek druh precitlivenosti.
 • Lekár musí brať do úvahy možné použitie topických krémov spolu s použitím 

ortézy.
 • V oblastiach s tlakovou podporou nesmie byť koža poškodená alebo precitlivená.
 • Správne použitie ortézy závisí od stavu prvkov, ktoré ju tvoria a preto musí byť 

pravidelne kontrolovaná.
 • Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa s touto zdravotníckou pomôckou.
 • Výrobok pravidelne čistite a udržiavajte správnu osobnú hygienu.
 • Zdravotnícky personál sledujúci liečbu pacienta môže pacientovi odporučiť, či 

produkt vhodný alebo je potrebné ho v prípade, že je ortéza poškodená alebo 
opotrebovaná, vymeniť.

 • Pri kúpaní, sprchovaní a počas spánku si ortézu nedávajte.

Pokyny pre správne používanie:
V závislosti od čísla obuvi pacienta a pooperačnej bandáže zvoľte vhodnú veľkosť. Oba 
aspekty hrajú dôležitú úlohu.

 • Vložte nohu do topánky tak, aby päta zapadala do vystuženého priestoru na päte.
 • Následne zakryte priehlavok a nastavte chlopňu tak, aby ste dosiahli dobré 

držanie.
 • Regulujte kompresiu chlopne dovtedy, kým nedosiahnete optimálny stupeň 

nastavenia.
 • Distálna časť prstov nesmie presahovať predný okraj obuvi.

Je vhodnejšie ponechať niekoľko centimetrov vôle.

Údržba produktu - Návod na čistenie:
Uzavrite všetky suché zipsy. Perte ručne v studenej vode a s neutrálnym mydlom. 
Nepoužívajte bielidlo. Nesušte v bubnovej sušičke. Nežehlite. Nečistite chemicky. 
Odstráňte zvyšky mydla, ktoré by mohlo spôsobiť podráždenie kože a poškodiť 
oblečenie. Sušte pri izbovej teplote. Nevystavujte priamemu zdroju tepla.

Poznámka: Akákoľvek vážna nehoda súvisiaca s výrobkom musí byť nahlásená 
výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom používateľ a/alebo 
pacient žije.

IU.488.4 Zapatos Post-Quirúrgicos PS100 y PS200.indd   2IU.488.4 Zapatos Post-Quirúrgicos PS100 y PS200.indd   2 13/07/2021   8:34:2013/07/2021   8:34:20


